

OFCCP Director Shiu Outlines Office's Plans During Lively Q&A with Federal Contractors During Annual SWARM ILG Conference

Publication 4.12.12

The Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs (OFCCP) made it clear that the current White House backs her office's efforts to update laws impacting federal contractors. Patricia Shiu spoke to federal contractors on Wednesday, April 11, during the Southwest and Rocky Mountain ("SWARM") Industry Liaison Group ("ILG") Conference in San Antonio, Texas. She also held an *ad hoc* Question and Answer session with federal contractors attending the conference. During a meeting with representatives of state ILG chapters, Director Shiu made clear that the OFCCP wants to continue its longstanding partnership with the ILG groups across the country, which assist in educating federal contractors on compliance with affirmative action requirements. Below are a few of the highlights from Shiu's messages.

The Speech

Director Shiu started her speech by referencing the "OFCCP and the Obama Administration," making it clear that the OFCCP has backing from the White House and is serious about updating the current laws surrounding affirmative action and federal contractors to ensure that there is accountability. She said her office is "standing on principle" and has the courage to make changes as an organization. Shiu wants to see more businesses hire disabled and veteran employees, and relayed that on her trip to Texas she has been meeting with community-based organizations, private companies, and others who are creating unique ways to assist disabled and veteran employees find jobs and receive the training they need.

Shiu also discussed the ILGs and stated these organizations, consisting of federal contractors and OFCCP staff, were "born for regular and effective communication" in close connection with each other in a non-adversarial setting. She discussed the longevity of such groups - they have survived for 30 years through various administrations and Congresses. Shiu stated that the OFCCP was "in it for the long haul" despite the ups and downs of the relationships between the contractors and the ILGs. She commented that the linchpin of the ILG relationship was civility and honesty and stated that she was irritated over articles "casting" and "divining" what she's thinking or planning. Shiu told the group that she spends time "quelling rumors" and dispelling myths. Shiu made clear her belief that the various blogs and guesses on the OFCCP's direction creates incorrect perceptions and speculation. She countered this by stating that part of the OFCCP's budget was to assist contractors and offered to field questions from the audience in an attempt to show her seriousness about an

open and nonest ofcor. The QQA exchange is summarized below.

Question & Answer Session

*** Please note that these are paraphrased summaries and not direct quotes. ***

Question 1: If we already meet the compliance requirements, why do we have to keep tracking year after year to prove we are continuing to do so?

Answer: That is a good question. I do not have an answer for that. This has been discussed before.

Question 2: A contractor asked about the voluntary self-ID forms and how companies could meet the 7% goal of disabled employees in the workforce when employees do not want to identify this information.

Answer: This is not a quota. The long term goal is to create a culture where people are not stigmatized. Compare this change to the Pregnancy Discrimination Act and women being stigmatized in the workforce. We are still seeing women bring charges over the PDA. Likewise, it will take years to correct the stigma of being disabled in the workplace, but that is the goal.

Question 3: A contractor commended the OFCCP on many of its recent proposed changes on various affirmative action related laws.

Question 4: When will we see the revised scheduling letter [informing your company it's being audited by the OFCCP]?

Answer: We are waiting on the OMB's blessing.

Question 5: There is a problem with Universities and Colleges fitting into the Affirmative Action Plan model. Is this being reviewed and considered?

Answer: Colleges are different beasts. What the OFCCP does is focus on the basics in audits. Compliance Officers need to know more about these differences. The OFCCP does want to look at this area, but due to the huge administrative load in changing the other regulations we have not gotten to this yet.

Question 6: The new scheduling letter will require that we provide information by sub-minority groups and personnel activities that will be different from what we currently provide. If the new scheduling letter is approved, but your plan is already completed for the year and you receive an audit, will you have to re-do your plan according to the new scheduling letter?

Answer: We have discussed this but have not made a decision. We will get back to you on this.

Question 7: Many of us our wondering how the new Section 503 proposed changes regarding reporting on disabled persons in the workforce in affirmative action plans and ADA will work together. Can you address this?

Answer: Many people are not aware that the ADA regulations provide for a specific exception for the purposes of allowing voluntary self-ID. It is not a conflict.

Question 8: Would it be possible to change the required response to a scheduling letter to a 45 day period instead of a 30 day period?

Answer: That is why we now send out the Corporate Scheduling Announcement Letter ("CSAL") to all contractors. It provides notice to everyone of the impending review so that there is no need for a 45 day window.

Follow up question: When you have a large company with a small HR group, we have a lot of plans and short staff to get them done. Sometimes we receive multiple requests at one time and it is difficult to respond in 30 days.

Answer: That is a good point and we will look at that. (Shiu had an advisor write this down.)

Question 9: The question was about the recent <u>competition put out by the US DOL</u> (and Obama's National Equal Pay Enforcement task force, which Shiu is a part of) asking for the public to come up with an app to assist in leveraging equal pay for men and women. The question was, when will the winners be announced?

Answer: April 17th

Question 10: The question asked about large technology and utilizing information with other agencies and within the Agency.

Answer: First, let me state that I am a big proponent of the Functional Affirmative Action Plan (FAAP) and we are getting back on track with that. Second, the OFCCP is working on its technology to capture all work of all audits across the country in real time. This will allow us to analyze and review our data and audits from all regions as a whole. As to whether any information on the computer system will be available to contractors, there may be aspects, but I do not know at this time.

Meeting with ILG Chapter Representatives

In her smaller meeting with the ILG Chapter Representatives, Shiu discussed making sure that the ILGs continue to focus on educating the contractor community. A large part of the discussion centered around the lack of ability to reach smaller contractors and subcontractors. Shiu would like to see improvements in the education of subcontractors and wants contractors to clearly tell their subcontractors about affirmative action requirements.

Shiu commented that the Agency would rather see a bad Affirmative Action Plan ("AAP"), a half-way done AAP, or a poor AAP rather than no AAP. She stated that her office is aware that companies do not keep plans until an audit as a costs saving, and she understands such business decisions. However, she stated that companies do not have to take federal contractor money, and that if they don't want to comply with the regulations they should not take the money. She made clear that the day of giving out money without accountability is over.

The Director also spent time discussing the divide between HR staff who want to do the right thing, and corporate culture that will promote diversity but not Equal Employment Opportunity compliance/regulatory compliance. She wanted to discuss why this occurs, and there was a healthy discussion about reeducating the population on the term "affirmative action."

Shiu asked ILG representatives to share two websites that she believes are valuable even without the regulation changes. The first is the <u>DOL's Veterans Employment and Training Service page</u>. She highlighted the Veterans Job Bank initiative for employers, and the "My Next Move" program that allows veterans to type in their service and translate it to civilian skills and job sets. She also cited the <u>DOL's Office of Disability Employment Policy website</u> as a way employers can find and hire qualified persons with disabilities.

Summary

Director Shiu was energetic and enthusiastic about the Agency's proposed changes and the positive effects of hiring more disabled and veteran employees in the workforce. Shiu provide clear information on the OFCCP's positions, and solidified the relationship between the OFCCP and ILG chapters under her administration.

Related People



Cheryl L. Behymer Senior Counsel 803.255.0000 Email